

No. 02-722

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN INSURANCE ASSOCIATION *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN GARAMENDI, COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE
FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES AND THE
ORGANIZATION FOR INTERNATIONAL
INVESTMENT IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337
Of Counsel

KIM HEEBNER PRICE*
8022 Ellingson Dr.
Chevy Chase, MD 20815
(301) 588-7320

Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 24, 2003

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
BRIEF OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES AND THE ORGANIZATION FOR INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS	1
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. HVIRA INTERFERES WITH FOREIGN POLICY	5
A. The International Process For Resolving Holocaust-Era Claims Represents An Exercise Of The Executive’s Plenary Authority Over The Nation’s Complex Commercial And Dip- lomatic Relations With Important European Allies.....	5
B. HVIRA Impermissibly Interferes With The Executive’s Conduct Of Foreign Affairs.....	10
II. HVIRA IMPERMISSIBLY REGULATES BE- YOND THE STATE’S OWN, AND THE NATION’S, BORDERS.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague</i> , 449 U.S. 302 (1981).....	15
<i>Barclays Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 512 U.S. 298 (1994).....	13
<i>Chy Lung v. Freeman</i> , 92 U.S. 275 (1875)	14
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	2, 4, 14
<i>Department of Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988).....	6
<i>Deutsch v. Turner Corp.</i> , 317 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	15
<i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Bano Nacional de Cuba</i> , 406 U.S. 759 (1972).....	6, 13
<i>Gerling Global Reins. Corp. of Am. v. Gallagher</i> , 267 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2001)	16, 19
<i>Gerling Global Reins. Corp. of Am. v. Low</i> , 240 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. granted</i> , 123 S. Ct. 817 (2003).....	3, 9, 11
<i>Gerling Global Reins. Corp. of Am. v. Low</i> , 296 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. granted</i> , 123 S. Ct. 817 (2003).....	3, 17
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	15
<i>Home Ins. Co. v. Dick</i> , 281 U.S. 397 (1930).....	15
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	5, 10, 13
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington, Office of Unemployment Comp. & Placement</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	15
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979).....	16, 20
<i>In re Nazi Era Cases Against German Defendants Litig.</i> , 198 F.R.D. 429 (D.N.J. 2000)	7, 8
<i>South-Central Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Belmont</i> , 301 U.S. 324 (1937)	6, 10
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936).....	6, 7
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968)	6
 STATUTES	
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 354.5	10
Cal. Ins. Code § 790.15	10
§§13800-13807	4
§ 13801(f)	11
§ 13802(b).....	17
§ 13804(a).....	16
Fla. Stat. ch. 626.9543	19
Md. Code Ann., Ins. §§ 28-101 to 28-110	19
Minn. Stat. § 60A.053	19
N.Y. Ins. Law §§ 2701-2711	19
Tex. Ins. Code Ann. § 21.74.....	19
Wash. Rev. Code § 48.104.010	19
 TREATIES	
Agreement Between the Government of the United States of America and the Government of the Federal Republic of Germany Concerning the Foundation “Remembrance, Responsibility and the Future,” July 17, 2000, 39 I.L.M. 1298	8, 9
Agreement Between the Austrian Federal Government and the Government of the United States of America Concerning the Austrian Fund “Reconciliation, Peace, and Cooperation,” Oct. 24, 2000, 40 I.L.M. 523	9
 RULE	
Sup. Ct. R. 37	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	Page
<i>Insurance Claims of Holocaust Victims: Hearing on A.B. 600 Before the Senate Floor, 1999-2000 Sess. (Cal. Sep. 3, 1999)</i>	11
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITY	
L. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (1978).....	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>The Federalist No. 80</i> (A. Hamilton) (J. Cooke ed. 1961)	14
M. Kniazkov, <i>U.S. Agrees to Facilitate Talks on Holocaust-Era Claims</i> , Agence France-Presse, July 18, 2001	9
Letter from Eizenstat, Deputy Treasury Secretary, to Davis, Governor (Nov. 30, 1999)	12
Henry Weinstein, <i>Holocaust Survivors Settlement Hits Snag</i> , L.A. Times, Mar. 10, 2001	12
